



\$~4 to 6 &17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 550/2004

ARSHAD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Badre Alam, Adv. alongwith
Appellant-in-person.
Mr. Ruchir Batra, Adv. (through VC).

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State with SI Sunil Chandra, PS
Malviya Nagar.

5

+ CRL.A. 642/2004 & CRL.M.A. 34498/2025

MOHSEEN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vishal Rai Sehijpal, Mr.
Purushendra Bhardwaj, Advs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State with SI Sunil Chandra, PS
Malviya Nagar.

6

+ CRL.A. 294/2005

JAGDEV SINGH @ DOCTOR @ CHAWLA

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the



State with SI Sunil Chandra, PS
Malviya Nagar.

17

+ CRL.A. 641/2004

MOMIN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Badre Alam, Adv. alongwith
Appellant-in-person.
Mr. Ruchir Batra, Adv. (through VC).

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State with SI Sunil Chandra, PS
Malviya Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

%

06.07.2026

1. Hybrid Mode.

CRL.A. 641/2004 & CRL.A. 642/2004

2. Trial Court Record be requisitioned.

CRL.M.A. 34498/2025 in CRL.A. 642/2004

3. It is pointed out by the learned counsel for the Appellant that an application has been moved by the Appellant-Mohseen that surety bond is required to be substituted. As such, the Appellant is given the liberty to substitute the bond on the same terms and conditions as were there earlier. The bond be furnished before the learned Trial Court within three weeks from today.

4. Application stands disposed of, accordingly.



5. Copy of the order be provided to the learned counsel for the Appellant.

CRL.A. 294/2005

6. None for the Appellant.

7. Court notice be issued to the Appellant and his surety together with the erstwhile counsel through the SHO concerned.

8. It has been informed by all the concerned counsels appearing in the connecting matters that they have obtained the soft copy of the bookmarked Trial Court Record with them.

9. Liberty, in any case, is given to all the parties to collect the e-TCR from the Registry, in case they do not have it.

CRL.A. 550/2004, CRL.A. 642/2004, CRL.A. 294/2005, CRL.A. 641/2004

10. List on 31.08.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

JULY 6, 2026/ps